in accordance with

Rule 3.61(1) of the A M 2 3
Insolvency {England

& Wales) Rules 2016

s sigsr Notice of move from administration

Schedule Bf of the

Insolvency Act 1986, to dissolution

"

Companies House

>_
o
2
< *ABABPY75"
A15 08/07/2017 #221
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
Company mber [0 (7 [9 {3 [0 489 e s
Company name in full ‘ Hambleton Brook Limited bold biack capitals.
Court details
Court name ‘ High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
Cowimmbe (828 (32016 [ [T T T
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ﬁchard AB
Surname @viile
Administrator’s address
Building name/number [—C‘hurch House
Street |1_3-15 Regent Street
Post town [Wottingham
County/Region f_
Postcade m ’EM_ lil?[—B‘E ’-
Country l—

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s}

Andrew J

Surname

Cordon

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
ancther administratar,

Administrator's address ®

Building name/number‘ Church House

Street \ 13-15 Regent Street
|
Past town ‘ Nottingham
County/Region ’
Poscode Nlef1] [seis|
Country l

0 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administratar's
signature

Signature date

Signature

X

.
Iy

(:’,z/"l
o B BRAT

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

Comectrane—— Jili Howsam @ Where to send

Cmemmre GFS Restructuring LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
I address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below:
Address
urch se

l Church Hou The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| 13-15 Regent Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
[ DX 33050 Cardiff.
| oo Nottingham

County/Region

W[N_’G_Fﬁgﬁls"_‘ n Further information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

IDx

elephane 0115 838 7330

Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the WEbSitE at

Please make sure you have remembered the Www.gov.uk/companleshouse

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(1 You have attached the required documents.

T3 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Hambleton Brook Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress report to 7 July 2017

The affairs, business and property of the Company are heing managed by the joint administrators, who
act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability.

4. Corporate
\‘f‘ Finarl)ncial Solutions



Contents

Company information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and dishursements
Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

00 N R W N

Creditors’ rights

Appendices
A Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
B Time costs and disbursements

C Statement of administrators’ expenses




1. COMPANY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Court:

Court Number:

Trading name(s}:

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading address:

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any):

Company $ecretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any}:
Share capital:

Shareholders:

Hambleton Brook Limited

High Court of Justice, Birmingham

8253 of 2016

N/A

31 January 2012

07930489

Church House, 13-15 Regent Street, Nottingham, NG1 5BS
16 Churchway, Cardiff, CF10 2DX

Inchora House, Building X92, Cody Technology Park,
Farnborough, GU14 01X

Accountancy and central services

Name Shareholding
Steve Dennis Whatley None
None

2 Ordinary Shares

Inchora Limited

2. PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Since my last report | can confirm that all matters have been concluded with the payment to H M
Customs and Excise of £100,000 in full and final settlement of their debt.



Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1is our receipts and payments for the whole period of the administration.
Income

Contributions to cost

A total of £112,300 has been received from Concertia, as a contribution towards the costs of the
administration and to pay the sum of £100,000 to H M Revenue & Customs.

Payments

Specific Bond

The administratcrs are obliged to maintain an insurance bond in respect of the estimated value of the

assets under the control of the liquidators. The cost has been £250.

Office holders’ fees
This is explained further in section 7.

Office holders’ expenses
These are detailed in Appendix C together with other costs of the administration.

3. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment and likely outcome for each class is detailed
below:

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors in this case.
Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this case.
Unsecured creditors

The sum of £100,000 has been paid to H M Revenue & Customs in settlement of their debt. Inchora
have written off their debt for dividend purposes and there are no other creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

There are no floating charge creditors and, therefore, the prescribed part does not apply in this case.




4. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by the unsecured creditors on 30 September 2016 in accordance
with Rule 2.106 of the insolvency Act 1986, by reference to the time properly given by us (as
administrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing charge out rates of CFS
Restructuring LLP T/A Corporate Financial Solutions in attending to matters arising in the
administration. We are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by our firm’s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in
accordance with our firm’s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of proposals for
achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix B of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 14 July 2016 to 7 July 2017 amount to £16,576 which represents
69.40 hours at an average rate of £238.85 per hour.

Appendix B details our timecosts together with our policy for re-charging disbursements and charge-
out rates.

Our costs to date have been incurred in the following main areas:-

s  Case specific matters
This includes time spent dealing with all statutory matters. It also includes review of this case and
drafting the administrators’ proposals and progress report and analysis of the time costs for reporting
purposes.

s  (Creditors
This includes both written, telephone and email queries from creditors regarding the Company and
corresponding with HMRC regarding an offer of £100,000 in full and final settlement of their debt and
subsequently discharging the liability once confirmed.

¢ Investigations

Reviewing the directors conduct and submitting a return to the Department of Business, Innovation
and Skills.

o Realisation of assets

Corresponding and chasing the balance of funds on the company’s former bank account held with
National Westminster Bank plc.



5. ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at
Appendix 3.

6. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no assets that remain to be realised in this case.

7. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on the conduct of directors

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in
this respect.

Proposed exit route from administration

Dissolution
The Joint Administrators are now in the process of filing Notice of the Move to Dissolution which will
bring their office and the Administration to an end.

We anticipate, therefore, that we will now be going the Dissolution route once we have completed
our administration.

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2.48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditors, or
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors,
including that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors,
but with the permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide information about our
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been detailed in this
progress report.




Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2.109 of the Rules, any secured creditors or an unsecured creditor with the
concurre of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any

grofinds that the refnuneration charged or the expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are
exdessive qr, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropriate.



Hambleton Brook Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 07/07/2017
SofAg £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,600.00 Cash at Bank 3,372.77
Contribution to costs 112,600.00
115,872.77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 250.00
Office Holders Fees 14,835.90
Office Holders Expenses 209.69
VAT 677.18
T (15,972.77)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,307.10) Lloyds Bank credit card NIL
(237,474.00) H M Revenue & Customs 100,000.00
(6,496,803.00) Inchora Limited NIL
T (100,000.00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL

(6,732,986.10)

REPRESENTED BY

Rlcha d A Saville
Joint Addidistrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 C6 July 2017 09:52




1660 £LOZ Ainr 90

FL-EO-Gl UOISIBA,

Z jo | abey

69'60C PaWieD SjUaesINGSi] [eioL

00'056'51 Palel) S99 |BjeL
SR'BEZ a09Ls'sL or'es 00°0 000 oris 00zl SINCH |e30L
00c coo Qo0 000 Q00 000 00 Gupesy
00'062 00'SCE"L 05’y o0o0c 0o 00T 05z $18ssy Jo uolies|jgay
[LeR]¥4 05 89Z'L 06'q oo 000 06 s 000 suoneBiysaau|
IB'EEC 050L5'/ [erara oo 000 044 0S¥ sloupai)
G Lk a0 aiv'e 08'9Z 000 000 o8tz 00’5 SIRNEW J110adg aser)
000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 Buiuueld ' uwpy
(3) aven peis poddng S[RUGLSSB40d
Apnoy abesany {3} 1505 awny SINOH IEIDY P SIUBISISSY 10luag 18I0 1abeueyy isuped UORIUNS HIOM JO UCHEIINSSE|D

LV0E/204L0 0L
$3po2 13lold jusuuloddy 1504 |1y

pajiwIy ¥oo.ig ucia|queH - INavysoad

Arewwng 3s09 ' W) 6dIS - Aipu3g awiy



STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Appendix C

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred incurred discharged be
discharged)
£ £ £
Bond AUA insalvency Risk 250,00 250.00
Services Limited
Train fare National Rail 203 203
Postage Seagrave French 6.69 6.69
TOTAL 459,69 459,69




